provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013(including any statutory modification(s) or                                                
re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force consent of shareholders is hereby accorded for 
appointment of Mr. Mohit Lalchandani (DIN- 07873508) as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company 
at a monthly remuneration of Rs. 1,20,000 (One Lacs and Twenty Thousand only)per month to perform 
the duties assigned to him by the Board of Directors from time to time. 

For & on behalf of the Board  
                                                                                                          For Dr Lalchandani Labs Limited

[...]

The revenue from operations for the year is Rs.278.64 lakhs. 

3.        Capital Structure:- 

During the year under review, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from                         

Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh) to Rs. 4,50,00,000 ( Four Crore and Fifty Lakhs Rupees). 

During the year under review, the Company issued 5, 50,000 (Five Lakh Fifty Thousand) Rights Equity Share 

of Rs. 10/- (ten) each, at a premium of Rs. 20 (twenty) each. 

The Paid up Equity Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2018 is Rs. 2,93,30,680 (Rupees 
Two Crore Ninety Three Lakhs Thirty Thousand and Eighty) divided into 29, 33,068 (Twenty Nine Lakhs 
Thirty Three Thousand and Sixty Eight) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (ten) each. 

Note- Company also raised money from public through IPO by issue and allotment of 14,00,000 equity shares 
thereby increasing its paid up equity share capital to Rs. 4,33,30,680 after the end of the Year under review 
& got its securities listed on BSE SME Platform. 

4.        Bonus Issue:- 

During the year under review, the Company issued 9, 77,691 (Nine Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Six Hundred 

and Ninety One) Bonus Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (ten) each, in the proportion of 1 (One) Bonus Equity Share 

of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, for every 2 (Two) fully paid-up Equity Shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

5.        Dividend:- 

Your Directors do not recommend any dividend for the year under

[...]

section is not applicable to our company. 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

Since the Company got incorporated in August 2017 it does not have anything to compare with 
its past performance. 

As far as the Financial Year 2017-2018 is concerned the company has earned revenue of 
Rs. 2,78,63,525 (Two Crores Seventy Eight Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand Five Hundred and 
Twenty Five rupees) from its operational activities. Our Earnings before Interest, Depreciation 
and Taxes for the year under review is Rs.  64,47,006 (Sixty Four Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand 
and Six). 

Our company has a Net profit of Rs. 26,24,115 (Twenty Six Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand and 
One Hundred and Fifteen rupees) after accounting for interest, taxes and depreciation.  

Opportunities and Threats 

Opportunities 

There are many aspects in the diagnostics industry in our country which provide huge growth 
opportunity. These are-  

□ Corporate Health Check ups

[...]

efficient conduct of business and adhere to the policies of the company thereby ensuring 
maintenance of timely and reliable accounting records and disclosures. 

DETAILS OF MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE 

Our company has raised a sum of Rs. 4,20,00,000 (Four Crores and Twenty Lakhs) by 
allotting 14,00,000 ( Fourteen Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10 each at a premium of Rs. 20 
per share through Initial Public Offer and successfully listed securities of our company on 
BSE-SME platform. 

We have also inaugurated our newly set up pathology laboratory and diagnostic centre at